


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
DUE TO PARLIAMENT: FRIDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2021


“2782. Mr D F Mthenjane (EFF) to ask the Minister of Small Business Development:

In light of the fact that the Small Enterprise Development Agency wants R221,4 million to be rolled over instead of the R217,5 million underspending, what (a) explanation was given in this regard and (b) was the outcome of the request for unspent funds to be rolled over? NW3300E”

REPLY: I have been advised by the department as follows:


The underspending of R218 million resulted from expenditure budget of R990 million against the actual expenditure of R773 million and National Treasury approved the request.

a) The R218 million was committed at year-end. Seda submitted the motivation to the National Treasury to retain these surplus funds. The explanation provided was based on the calculation that informed the surplus. The formula to calculate the surplus is based on the available cash (on the bank accounts) at year-end together with the amount due to Seda (account receivables), less the amount owed by Seda to suppliers (account payables) and lastly less commitments already made.
b) The National Treasury approved Seda’s request, an amount of R294 million is available to be added on the expenditure budget of 2021/22.
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